

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4467 OF 2019

Pradeep Metals Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shankar Y. Yadav ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.20222 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4467 OF 2019**

Shankar Y. Yadav ... Applicant
In the matter between
Pradeep Metals Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shankar Y. Yadav ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4488 OF 2019**

Pradeep Metals Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Vinodkumar Singh ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.20219 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4488 OF 2019**

Vinodkumar Singh ... Applicant
In the matter between
Pradeep Metals Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Vinodkumar Singh ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.20882 OF 2022**

Vinodkumar Singh ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shankar Y. Yadav ... Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.21087 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.20882 OF 2022

Vinodkumar Singh, since deceased
through his legal representatives ... Applicant
In the matter between
Pradeep Metals Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Vinodkumar Singh ... Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.21850 OF 2022

Shankar M. Yadav ... Petitioner
V/s.
Pradeep Metals Limited ... Respondent

Mr. Vijay P. Vaidya with Mr. Mahendra Agvekar and Ms. Shradha Chavan for the petitioner in WP/4488/2019 & WP/4467/2019 & for respondents in WPST/21882/2022 & WPST/21850/2022.

Mr. Mayuresh Modgi for the petitioner in WPST/21882/2022 & WPST/21850/2022 and applicant in IAST/20882/2022.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 9, 2026

P.C.:

Interim Application (St.) No.21087 of 2024:

1. For the reasons stated therein, the interim application is

allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).

2. Necessary amendments to be carried out within two weeks from today.

Writ Petition No.4488 of 2019:

3. The petitioner in this writ petition is permitted to bring heirs and legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent on record as mentioned in Interim Application (St.) No.219087 of 2024.

4. Necessary amendments to be carried out within two weeks from today.

Order in all writ petitions:

5. List this group of writ petitions and applications for **final disposal** on **30 January 2026**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)